## **RESOLUTION NO. 2608**

## Introduced by All Commissioners

## A Resolution Adopting the Clatsop County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan

WHEREAS, response to and recovery from major emergencies and disasters requires proper pre-planning; and

WHEREAS, Clatsop County has updated the original Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan created in 2008 and updated in 2015; and

WHEREAS, Clatsop County invited 10 special districts to participate in the 2021 update thus increasing the total jurisdictional plan holders from six to sixteen; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of a Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan is required to seek assistance through FEMA for Pre-Disaster Mitigation, Hazard Mitigation and Flood Mitigation funds; and

WHEREAS, the use of the Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan will assist the City of Warrenton to better plan for and mitigate natural hazards in a more effective manner, so as to better protect and serve our citizens in times of crisis; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of the Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan provides a collaborative and community-wide view of the specific hazards and recommended mitigation strategies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Commission of the City of Warrenton does hereby adopt the submitted Clatsop County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan, which is available for viewing on the County website or in office of the Emergency Management Division.

Adopted by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 13 day of 324 2021.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

APPROVED

Henry A. Balensifer III, Mayor

ATTEST

Dawne Shaw, CMC, City Recorder